0044
Safety instructions
PLICSMOBILE PMT81
Protection by enclosure
Intrinsic safety
BVS 17 ATEX E 116
Document ID: 55556
2 PLICSMOBILE PMT81

II 2(1)D Ex ia tb [ia Da] IIIC T70°C Db
II 2D(1G) Ex ia tb [ia IIC Ga] IIIC T70°C Db
Important specification in the type code
PLICSMOBILE PMT81(*)(*).ab***fg***
Position Feature Description
a Scope A ATEX / Europe
b Approval
I II 2(1)G Ex db ia [ia Ga] IIC T6 Gb
II 2G(1D) Ex db ia [ia IIIC Da] IIC T6 Gb
II 2(1)D Ex ia tb [ia Da] IIIC T70°C Db
II 2D(1G) Ex ia tb [ia IIC Ga] IIIC T70°C Db
f Housing D Aluminium - double chamber
W Stainless steel double chamber housing (precision casting)
R Plastic double chamber housing (only in conjunction with approv-
al "C")
g Housing version / Pro-
tection
I compact / IP66
3 Technical data
Electrical data
Voltage supply: (terminals 1[+], 2[-] in the
connection compartment)
U = 9.6 … 32 V DC
Um = 32 V DC
6 PLICSMOBILE PMT81
55556-EN
-200818
Intrinsically safe circuit: signal and supply
circuit I: (terminals 1[VSens-], 2[VSens+])
In ignition protection type intrinsic safety II(1)G [Ex ia Ga]
IIC, II(1)D [Ex ia Da] lIIC, II(1)G [Ex ia Ga] IIIB, II(1D)
[Ex ia Da] lIIB
Max. values of the intrinsically safe signal current circuit:
Uo = 29.75 V
Io = 95 mA
Po = 707 mW
Characteristics: Linear
The effective internal inductance Li and capacity Ci are
negligibly small.
The permissible values for the external capacitances Co
and inductances Lo which result from the combination of
Co and Lo, can be found in the following table.
For gas group II:
Ex ia IIC Ex ia IIB
Max. permissible external inductance Lo 0.05 mH 0.1 mH 10 mH
Max. permissible external capacitance Co 68 nF 569 nF 200 nF
When using the supplied VEGA connection cable for power supply of the external sensors, the Ci'
= 200 pF/m and also Li' = 1.00 µH/m specified in EN/IEC 60079-14 must be taken into account.
The metallic parts of PLICSMOBILE PMT81 are electrically connected with the internal and exter-
nal earth terminal.
4 Application conditions
The maximum surface temperature is mentioned in the following table.
When used in Ex atmospheres requiring instruments of category 2D (zone 21)
Max. surface temperature on the housing +70 °C
5 Impact and friction sparks
The PLICSMOBILE PMT81 must be mounted in such a way that sparks from impact and friction be-
tween aluminium and steel (except stainless steel, if the presence of rust particles can be excluded)
cannot occur.
6 Use of an overvoltage arrester
If necessary, a suitable overvoltage arrester can be connected in front of the PLICSMOBILE PMT81.
7 Type and size of the threads for the cable entries
With PLICSMOBILE PMT81 there is an M16 x 1.5 thread in the first chamber or alternatively a
3/8-18 NPT thread in which a M12 plug connector for connection of the external VEGA sensors is